A

¥

\ COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STAVESR
y WASHINGTON. D.C. 10548

Gallagher, Bveliup & Jones
Atorneys at Law

1100 One Charles Center
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attentiony Joseph P, McCurdy, Jr,, Euq,
Gentlemen} !

Reference is pade to your letter of Januayy 29, 1973, and prior
correspondence, protesting on behalf of the Knott Dsvelopment Company,
against the award of a contract to Urban Systemp Pevelopment Corporation
for ithe construction of a 150 Man Rachelor Officers Quartere (EOQ) at
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Haryland, undor Schedule C of invitation for
bida No, DACA31-72-8.0074, the aecond astep of & tsowstep procurenent,

The United States Army Ingineer District, Baltimovrs, Maryland,
as the first step of the procurement, iscued on November 23, 1971,
Request for Technical Proposals (RFTP), Sarial llo, DACA31=72-R«0003,
for the design and conutruction of Bachelov Offfcers' Quarters (LOQ)
at Abevdean Proving Ground. }aryland, Tovt Divoir and Fort lea,
Virginia, Separate technical proposals ware invited for each of the
three projects, Those bidders who submitted acceptable technical
proposale for any or all of the three projects werc entitled to
submit a bid for such project or projects uadsy the subsequent
invitation for bids, Prospoctive offerowvn ware advised on pape
TP=6 of the RFIP as followst

8, COST LINITATIONS:

&, The available amount for construction of these

projects 18 us followsi \

(1) Fort Lee 300 Man DOQ $3,634,078
(2) Fort Belvof{r 300 Man BOQ 33,337,758
kel (3) Aberdeen Proving Ground 150 ¥an BOQ 61,894,823

PUBLISIIZD Do XN
] 02 Cownp. Gen,

Taet36 . 04468



B~176404 ' Z,

The anount avaflsble foy construction fnchades cost of ROQ
atyuctures, all utility and site work byt erclusive of tho
contractoris deaign, There is a statutery lEnftation of
§10,890 peyr man ot jiberdeen Proving Groucd and $11,000 per
man £t Fort Les and Fort Belvoir inside €he Sefoot line,
excluaive of design costs, special foundstdon conditions,
atc, This limitation does not apply o witdlities or site
work beyond the 5-foot line,

Acceptable technical proposals foy the Absrce<n Pryving Ground
R0Q were rveceived from several offerors, ipcludivg Frott, On April 7,
1972, invitation for bids No, D/(A31~72+B<0074, va) issued to bidders
who had subnitted acceptable tachnical proposals wnder the fivat step
of the procurement, Bidders wers to subnit bid prices for Schedule
A = Fort lea, Schedule B » Fort Belvoir, and Schedyle ¢ - Aberdeen
Proving Ground, Each of the three schedules aplimd for sppavate
prices for Item 1, "BOQ Structure with Utilities 5 fest beyand
building line," Item 2, "Desipgn Cost, Outside Util{ries and all site
wrk not included in lten 1 avove,' and a tots) price for both itens,

Bids under IFB « 0074 were opened on Hay 24, 1972, The lowest
three bids for the Aberdeen BOQ, Schedule C, vary as followsi

Bidder ltem ) Ttem 2 Total
Stauffer $1,633,500 §266 ,4 10 $1,899,910

Congtruction Co,

Urban Systeus 1,665,552 415,118 2,081,268
Development Corp,

Henry J. lnoit 1,499,000 600,00 2,090,000
Development Cc,

Stouffer's bid was rejected becauce 1t £olleed to subnit the
required bid guarantee with fts bid, Urbanls pilces £or Ltem 1
oxcoeded the statutory poereman cost limitation bw approxiwaiely $213,
without taking into considezation the cont of the2 (Overnment supervieion,
{inepection, contingencies, and Covernment=fuznistwd equipment, The
contracting officer advises that vaking ‘these comits Anto consideration,
the unit cost oar man under the Urban' . bid {ncreased to §11,503, After
careful consideration, he docided Urban's bid prdce was realistic
and that 1t was unlikely that rcadvertising the project would resvlt
in lover bids, On June 5, 1972, the contrascting officer submitted to
the Division Engineer, North Atlantic, Corps of Irgineers, a recommendation
for waiver of the otatutory cost linitation foy the Aberdeen DBGQ.



o

, Bal 6404

By letter dated June 12, 1972, Knott protested any awayd to
Urban for the Aberdeen BOQ on the ground that \irban had subnitted
a nonresponsive bid since its bid price under Iten 1 revealed a cost
of $11,103 per man, a sun ipn excess of the statutory cost limitation
of $10,890 per man, In a letter dated Junw 14, 1972, the Chief,
Procurement and Supply Section, advised Knott that the pravisions of
tha Request for Technical Proposals copcerning cost limitsations weve
intended only as a guideline for design purposes and could not be used
for the purpose of detevmining the responsivenesns of bids recelved
undetr step Il and, further, since the Military Conatyuction Authoriration
Act of 1972, 85 Stat, 394, specifically authovized the waiver of per man
statutory limits for BOQs, the Government had initiated action te obtain
a vaiver of such statutory limits for the Aberdeen BOQa, '

By letter dated June 16, 1972, Kngfh furthar protested the proposed

avard and the matter was submitted to the General Counsel, Office of

the Chief of Engineers, for a decision, On June 28, 1972, the Ganperal
Counsel danied Knott's protest, Opn June 29, 1972, the Office of the
Chinf of inpineers tssued e directive, which stated that the Office

of the Assistant Secretary of Dsfenre had granted & waiver to increace
the statutory linitation fvom $10,890 to $11,903 per man £or the
fberdeen project, On June 30, 1972, a contract was awarded to Urban

for the construction of the 150 man BOQ at the Abardeen Proving Ground,

You contend that the action of the contracting officer in
requesting, upon Urban's behalf, waiver of the statutoyvy unit cost
limitation on the structure covered by Item 1 wae unfair to Knott
and, in effect, changed the rules of the bidding procedura, You also
maintain that the fact that I'nott was able to arrive at a reasonably
competitive figure, within $10,000 of Urban's bid without evceeding
the statutory unit cost limitation is probative of the practicability
of complying with the statutory limitation,

Section 700 of the Hilitary Construction Authorization Act of 1972,
approved October 27, 1971, 85 Stat, 3%4, limite the amount which may be
exponded for construction of RNuchelor Officer!s Quarters to an armount
determined by applying the local construction cost index to a basic
figure of $11,00C per man, The limit for the Aberdeen D00 was determined
to be $10,8Y90, Scction 706 further provides that the statutory limit
may be exceeded {f the "Sccretary ¢f Defense or his designee determines
that because of cpecial circumstances, application to such project of
the limitations cn unit costs + * * {5 impracticable," The inposition
of a statutory limit on unit costs end a prov¢.: nn for waivaer of the
limit are long-established, well -vecognized i'enlures of militavy



E- l? 640& ’ '

constvuction projects of the type involved here, In ipplementption
of the provisions contained in the annual Military Copstruction
Authorization Acts, paragraphs 18+110(a) and (c) of the Armad Services
Procurenent Regulation (ASPR) provide as followss

(a) Contracta for copatruntion shall not be awardud at
a price {n excess of statutory cost limitations unless the
limitations for the particular contract. can ba and have
been vaived and shall not be awarded at a price, which, with
allovances for Government imposed contingencies and overhead,
exceedy the statutory authorization for the project,
\ Kk ok ok w
(c) A bid or proposal containing prices within atatutory

cost limitationa only becauss such bid or proposal is
materinlly unbalanced shall be rejected, An unbalanced bid or
proposal is ane which is based on prices significantly less
than cost’ for some work, and prices which ave overstated for
other worlt, A bid or proposal containing prices that erceed
applicable statutory cost limitations shall be rejected,
unless for' construction of cold storage ov regular (general
purpose) wirehousing, bavracks for anlisted personnal or
bachalor officerts quarters, and the dstermination of the
Assictant Sseretary of Dofense (Installations and Logistics)
has beon obtieined that tie linitations on construction coats
in the annual Military Construction Act shall not apply as
impracticable, 1In addition, where appropriate provicion is
made in the lnvitation for bids or requests for proposals,
separate award nay be made on indivisdual items whose prico
is within or not subject to #ny applicable cost limitation,
and those items whose price 16 in excess of the iin!tations
ehall be rejected, Such a provision for separate award

shall not be made unless deternined vo be in the best
interest of the Governnent, :

Under parapgraph (e), where the bid covers the construction of
Bachelor Officert!s Quarters and & determinption has been obtained
that the linitetions on construction costs in the annual }illlitary
Construction Act shall not epply es impracticable, the bid need not
be rejected, '

[}
¢

¥hile paragraph 8 of the requost for tochnical proposals advised
offerors of the unit cost linitation for the sbardeen BOQ, we believe
that as a matter of procurement policy biddere should have been given
rore detailed information concerning the spplication of the statutory

£ '



r

B=-176404 ! P

liritation end, {n particular, the possibility of a waiver, \e are
dvawing this matter to the attentjon of the Secretary of the pwmy for
appropriate coyrective action, HRevertheless, we do not think that the
procedure used by the contracting officer in this procurement was
{nherently unfair to Knott since the procedure used was cleprly defined
and authorized by statute and the implementing ASPReematters which
Knott vwas bound to know, Thus, although it is contended that fnott
could have designed the project at a $10,500 lower total cost by
eiiceeding the statutory limit under a waivey, we note that Knott was
not restricted to aubmitting a single deatgn for approval, 1In that
connection, paragreph l.1,5,0n RFTP page TP-2 encouraged offevors

to subait fovr approval in the first step multiple technical proposals
presenting different bacic approaches, Hence, 1f Knot®t had aubsitted
its alternate approach and it had baen determined acceptable, Knott
would have been free to bid and be considered on that basis as well,

Horeover, we can attach no significance to the fact that Knott's
bid price on Item 1 was lower than Urban's bid price, Urban,
nevertheless, submitted the lowest price for construction of the
entire farility, Further, the existence of a bid which i8 within the
statutory limft but not low overall does not precinde a discrotionavy
waiver of the statutory limit on the prounds of fppracticability,
B-162173, Septembor 29, 1967, copy enclosed, ‘

In view of the forepoing, we must conclude that the actions of
the contracting officer in vequesting a waiver of the statutory cost
limitation, avbseouent walver and the award of a contract to Urban
for the Aberdrun BOQ were proper,

Accordingly, the protest is denied,

Sincercly yvurs,

Paul G, Dezxbling

Acting Comptroller General
0f the United Stetes

Enclooure '





